
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTINGTON INGALLS, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
CLARENCE W. JONES, JR.,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

SEEMA NANDA

Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

MARK A. REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

SARAH M. HURLEY

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Ave, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,
Office of Workers'

Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background5

II. Summary of Relevant Proceedings Below.....7

 A. The Board’s 2017 Decision.....8

 B. The Board’s 2021 Decision on Reconsideration9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. Standard of Review 15

II. Treating audiologists as physicians for purposes of Section 7(b)
 is consistent with the text, structure and purpose of the Act. .. 16

III. The regulatory definition of “physician” is best interpreted as
 including audiologists.21

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Argosy Ltd v. Hennigan</i> , 404 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1968).....	22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>Burns v. U.S.</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	27
<i>Ceres Marine Terminal v. Hinton</i> , 243 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	25
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>H.P. Zachry Co. v. Quinones</i> , 206 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 92 (1994).....	5
<i>Irizarry v. U.S.</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	27
<i>Jefferson v. Marine Terminals Corp.</i> , 55 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 21, 2021 WL 6196959 (BRB 2021)	26

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400, 204 L. Ed. 2d. 841 (2019)	16, 27
<i>Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22, 24
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	15
<i>MMR Constructors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 954 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	20
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983).....	19
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	20
<i>Potter v. Electric Boat Corp.</i> , 41 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 69, 2007 WL 1920459 (BRB 2007) ...	8,9,26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8101(2).....19

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-9501

33 U.S.C. § 902(13).....26

33 U.S.C. § 907(a)5

33 U.S.C. § 907(b).....passim

33 U.S.C. § 907(c)20

33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(C)passim

33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(13)(C)(i)10

33 U.S.C. § 919(c)2

33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)3

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(r).....19

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 702.404passim

20 C.F.R. § 702.4066

20 C.F.R. § 702.4079

20 C.F.R. § 702.407(b)9

20 C.F.R. § 702.407(c)6

20 C.F.R. § 802.206(a)2

20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a)3

20 C.F.R. § 802.407(b)3

29 C.F.R. § 18.30(a)(2)(ii)(C)2

29 C.F.R. § 18.932

Other Sources

42 Fed. Reg. 45300-45304 (Sept. 9, 1977).....6
42 Fed. Reg. 45303 (Sept. 9, 1977)..... 18

American Heritage Dictionary Online (Feb. 16, 2022)
www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=physician 17

Dictionary of Occupational Titles (DOL 1991) available at
www.dol.gov/agencies/oalj/PUBLIC/DOT/REFERENCES/DOT01B) 23

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012)7

New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 1993)1
